
Agenda Item: 3 F ~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=======================================================--==--=--=-----
Meeting Date: November 18, 2014 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: Department of Airports 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

==============================================================-==-=-=-
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Fifth Amendment to Lease 
Agreement (Amendment) with Signature Flight Support Corporation (Signature) providing 
for a reduction in Signature's leasehold of 3,365 square feet of unimproved ground with an 
annual rental reduction of $2,187. 

Summary: This Amendment provides for the lease of unimproved ground to Signature for 
the construction of aircraft apron to provide aircraft access to Signature's facilities located 
on the northwest side of the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) during construction of 
future airfield infrastructure improvements. This Amendment also provides for the return of 
a portion of Signature's leasehold to the County for the construction of a vehicular service 
road as a part of the infrastructure project. This Amendment results in an overall decrease 
of 3,365 square feet in Signature's leasehold. The infrastructure project will also require 
the relocation of certain lighting improvements to accommodate the construction of a public 
access vehicular roadway, which will be reimbursed by Signature. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Signature provides fixed-based operator services for 
general aviation aircraft at PBIA pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated September 30, 2004 
(R-2004-1990). Signature is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business in 
Orlando, Florida. This Amendment is needed to ensure aircraft access to PBIA's airfield 
facilities from a portion of Signature's leasehold during construction of infrastructure 
improvements on the west side of PBIA, which will- include taxiway and roadway 
improvements. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment (3) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~~mmended By: ~x:1--/; _/_~-~-.,......._------~-~-~ ____ 1//2:_1/ ____ y_ 
"oeparbne~ Date 

Approved By: oJv ~-- C\l(~,+1 
1 County Administrator Dat~ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues {112823} {122187} {i22187} {i22187} {122187} 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT (i1 ,823} (i2, 187} (i2, 187} ,i2, 187} (S2, 187} 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 
Budget Account No: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 8451 Rsource 4416 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
This Amendment will result in a net decrease of approximately 3,365 square feet in Signature's 
overall leasehold. The current ground rental rate is $.65 per square foot. The Amendment 
provides for adjustment of rental based on the reduction in square footage to occur on 
December 1, 2014. The annual reduction in rental will be approximately $2,187. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: C 7N'\ S ~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
FOR FIXED BASE OPERATION BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is 
made and entered into as of ___ _, 2014, by and between Palm Beach County, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and Signature Flight Support 
Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its office and principal place of business 
at 201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 11 00S, Orlando, Florida 32801 ("Tenant"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports (the 
"Department"), owns and operates the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"), 
located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the partJes entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
September 30, 2004 (R-2004-1990), as amended by that certain First Amendment 
dated November 21, 2006 (R-2006-2416), Second Amendment dated September 14, 
2010 (R-2010-1390), Third Amendment dated April 5, 2011 (R-2011-0493); and Fourth 
Amendment dated July 10, 2012 (R-2012-0982) (collectively the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, the County will be causing certain infrastructure improvements to be 
constructed at the Airport that will potentially impact the Northwest Tract, which 
improvements will include vehicular roadways, a taxiway and extension of utilities and 
are anticipated to be constructed in two (2) or more phases (hereinafter referred to as 
the "County Infrastructure Project"); and 

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to cause additional aircraft apron to be constructed 
to ensure continued aircraft access to the Northwest Tract during the construction of the 
County Infrastructure Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to delete Ramp Area A from the Northwest 
Tract and a portion of the aircraft parking apron located within the Northwest Tract for 
use as an apron edge vehicular service road; and 

WHEREAS, certain lighting improvements constructed by Tenant are located 
outside of the boundaries of the Northwest Tract and conflict with the construction of a 
public vehicular access roadway; and 

WHEREAS, County is willing to relocate the lighting improvements during the 
construction of the public vehicular access roadway in an effort to minimize conflicts in 
construction schedules, subject to reimbursement of the relocation costs by Tenant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the 
parties hereby expressly acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the 
following terms and conditions: 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are 
hereby incorporated herein by reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the 
meanings set forth in the Lease. Exhibit and article references in this Amendment shall 
refer to exhibits and articles of the Lease. 

Section 2. Northwest Tract Description. Exhibit "B" to the Lease is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "B" to this Amendment. 

Section 3. Amendment of Definitions-. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby 
amended to delete Sections 2.41 and 2.49 in their entirety and replace them with the 
following: 

PEI-Signature 5lh Amendment -Final 9-24-14 



2.41 "Northwest Tract" means the real property more particularly 
described on Exhibit "B" as "Net Jets Parcel (Northwest Tract)" and Phase 1 A 
Apron, comprising approximately 353,548 square feet of ground. 

2.49 "Phase 1A Apron" means the real property more particularly 
described on Exhibit "B" as "Phase 1A Apron", comprising approximately 32,126 
square feet of ground. 

Section 4. Amendment of Article 5.01. Article 5.01, Ground Rental, is hereby 
amended to delete Article 5.01 (C) in its entirety and replace it with the following: 

(C) Commencing on December 1, 2014, for that portion of the 
Premises identified as the Northwest Tract, containing 
approximately 353,548 square feet of ground, the initial annual 
ground rental to be paid by Tenant to County shall be $.65 per 
square foot, or $229,806.20 annually, payable in equal monthly 
installments. 

Section 5. Amendment of Article 8. Article 8, Construction of Improvements, 
is hereby amended to delete Section 8.06, Ramp Area A Improvements, in its entirety. 

Section 6. Phase 1A Apron. 

(A) Tenant shall cause the construction of approximately 32,126 
square feet of aircraft parking apron sufficient to support Group Ill 
aircraft within the Phase 1A Apron ("Required Phase 1A Apron 
Improvements") in accordance with construction plans and 
specifications approved by the Department and the requirements of 
Article 8. Construction of the Required Phase 1A Apron 
Improvements shall be at Tenant's sole cost and expense. All 
aircraft apron pavement sections to be constructed within the 
Phase 1A Apron shall be designed in accordance with FAA 
Advisory Circular 150/5320-6 Airport Pavement Design and 
Evaluation, as now or hereafter amended. The parties shall 
coordinate the construction of the County Infrastructure Project and 
Required Phase 1A Apron Improvements in an effort to minimize 
disruption in aircraft access to the Northwest Tract; provided, 
however, Tenant acknowledges and agrees that County shall have 
no liability whatsoever for temporary disruptions in aircraft access 
to the Northwest Tract resulting from the construction of the County 
Infrastructure Project. Tenant shall complete construction of the 
Required Phase 1A Apron Improvements on or before September 
30, 2015, unless otherwise approved by the Department. Tenarit 
shall use the Phase 1A Apron exclusively as a taxilane for the 
movement of aircraft and for no other purpose whatsoever. 

(B) Within sixty (60) days of substantial completion of the Required 
Phase 1A Apron Improvements, as evidenced by a certificate of 
occupancy or completion, Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, 
shall have prepared and delivered to County: (a) one (1) complete 
set of as-built drawings in a PDF or other electronic format 
approved by the Department and one (1) complete set of AutoCAD 
files in the latest version acceptable to the Department; and (b) a 
statement prepared and attested to by an independent Certified 
Public Accountant ("CPA"), reasonably acceptable to County, 
detailing the total costs incurred by Tenant for the construction of 
the Required 1A Apron Improvements ("Phase 1A Apron Cost"). 

(C) Commencing one hundred eighty (180) after substantial completion 
of the Required Phase 1A Apron Improvements, County shall have 
the right to reclaim Phase 1A Apron provided that County causes 

PBI-Signature 5th Amendment - Final 9-24-14 2 



Tenant to be paid the Phase 1A Apron Buyout Amount (as 
hereinafter defined). The Phase 1A Buyout Amount shall be an 
amount equal to the Phase 1A Apron Cost minus any accumulated 
depreciation. Accumulated depreciation shall be calculated as the 
sum of annual depreciation deducted or to be deducted by Tenant 
on it its applicable tax returns with respect to the Required 1A 
Apron Improvements. Annual depreciation shall be calculated on a 
straight line basis such that annual depreciation is the same 
throughout the life of the Required Phase 1 Improvements and, at 
the end of term of the Lease as to the Northwest Tract, including 
the renewal terms, the Phase 1A Buyout Amount shall be equal to 
zero. Accumulated depreciation shall also include any pro• rata 
annual depreciation for any periods less than a year calculated on a 
monthly basis, rounded up to the nearest whole monthly period. In 
the event County elects to reclaim the Phase 1A Apron, County 
shall provide to Tenant no less than ninety (90) days prior written 
notice of County's intent to reclaim the Phase 1A Apron. Upon the 
expiration of the ninety (90) day notice period and Tenant's receipt 
of the Phase 1A Buyout Amount, Tenant's lease as to the Phase 
1A Apron shall be automatically terminated without formal 
amendment hereto, whereupon the parties shall be released from 
all further obligations under this Lease as to the Phase 1A Apron 
with the exception of those obligations that arise prior to termination 
or expressly survive termination of this Lease. 

Section 7. High Mast Lighting. The parties acknowledge that the high mast 
lighting poles and related appurtenances, including electrical service and junction boxes 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as "High Mast Lighting") installed by Tenant and 
currently located outside the Northwest Tract's boundary conflict with the future public 
vehicular access roadway to be constructed by County as a part of the County 
Infrastructure Project. In the event County includes the construction of the public 
vehicular access road in the County Infrastructure Project, County agrees to relocate 
the High Mast Lighting to an area mutually acceptable to the parties within the 
Northwest Tract, subject to reimbursement of all costs incurred by County for inclusion 
of such additional work in the County Infrastructure Project, including, but not limited to, 
all consulting, bidding, construction, materials and construction management costs. 
Upon relocation of the High Mast Lighting, all costs incurred by County shall be 
reimbursed by Tenant to County within sixty (60) days of County's invoice therefor. 
Tenant is and shall remain solely responsible for the maintenance and repair of the High 
Mast Lighting upon relocation by County throughout the Term of the Lease. 

Section 8. Updated Survey of Northwest Tract. Upon completion of the 
construction of the County Infrastructure Project and Phase 1A Apron, the County shall 
cause a boundary survey of the Northwest Tract and Phase 1A Apron to be completed, 
which shall be provided to Tenant for review and approval, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. The parties hereby agree to amend the Lease to replace 
Exhibit "B" to the Lease and to update the associated Lease provisions to correct any 
discrepancies in the square footage between the updated boundary survey and this 
Amendment. The parties agree that any adjustments to rental or license fees that are 
required as a result of discrepancies in the final square footage shall be adjusted 
prospectively and shall not be applied retroactively. Signature agrees to reimburse 
County for fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the updated boundary survey within thirty 
(30) days of the date of the County's invoice therefor. 

Section 9. Ratification of Lease. Except as specifically modified herein, all of 
the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and 
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. In the event of a 
conflict between this Amendment and the Lease, the terms and conditions of this 
Amendment shall control. 

PEI-Signature 5th Amendment - Final 9-24-14 3 



Section 1 O. Incorporation by Reference. Exhibits attached hereto and 
referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated in this Amendment by such 
reference. 

Section 11. Paragraph Headings. The heading of the various sections of this 
Amendment are for convenience and ease of reference only, and shall not be construed 
to define, limit, augment or describe the scope, context or intent of the Lease or any part 
or parts of the Lease. 

Section 12. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment shall be 
considered effective when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners. 

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank.} 

PEI-Signature 5lh Amendment • Final 9-24-14 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment 
as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 

By: _________ _ 
Clerk and Comptroller 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:, ________ _ 
County Attorney 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of two witnesses 

for~g~ 
Signature 

,,t:'Ar~1c.1< K· -K/A./1..cA 
Print Name 

s~ 1gnature 

Print Name 

(Seal) 

FBI-Signature 5u. Amendment -Final 9-24-14 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by its 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: ___________ _ 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

TENANT 
Signature Flight Support Corporation 

Si~~ 

Maria A. Sastre 
Print Name 

President & COO 
Title 

5 



EXHIBIT "8" 

Northwest Tract 



I 
;.; 
~ 
~ 

~ 

: 
g 

j 
~ 
w 

I 
u: 

BELVEDERE RD. 

\ 
\ 
\I 

I 
I 

y I 
I I 

PROPOSED 
GOLFVIEW 

SIGNATURE 
PHASE 2 
APRON 

ADDITIONAL TAX!WAYW 
CiVIL WORKS 

AREA SY DESCRIPTION 
FULL 

STRENGTH A1 410 

A2 1883 

AREA SY DESCRIPTION 
SHOULDER 81 221 

82 40 

l r I 

p li-M Bf A I H INfl:;RNAflON!i- AJRPORr 
CON5-rRUCHAXIWAY W 
fBO APRON CONNfCfOR 

LEGEND: 

~-------------_2:~ EXISTING HIGH-MAST APRON LIGHT 

TDG3 

TAXIWAYW 

APRON PH 1A 

APRON PH 18 

APRON PH 2 

NET JETS PARCEL 
(NORTHWEST TRACT) 

EXISTING NORTHWEST 
TRACT LEASE BOUNDARY 
LINE (NET JETS) 

N 

$ 
1" = 100' ~--~ I 

POLES AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE 
TO BE RELOCATED WITHIN EXISTING 
"NORTHWEST TRACT" LEASEHOLD 
BOUNDARY (NET JETS) 

SIGNATURE 
PHASE 18 

APRON 

50 0 100 

I . 

EXISTING 
AREA(SF) 

356,912.98 

TOTAL 356,912.98 

REVISED NORTHWEST 
TRACT LEASE 

BOUNDARY (NET JETS) 

Ii 
I~ 

II 
~ I 

PROPOSED (REVISED) 
AREA (SF) (MINUS RAMP 

AREA "A" AND PROPOSED 
SERVICE ROAD) 

35,491 .27 

32,126.28 

-3,364.99 

RAMP 
AREA"A" 

S8 '38'-4 "E - 189.9 ' 

DIFFERENCE 

321,421.71 

32,126.28 

353,547.99 

r----r~r--
, 
l 
' I 
J 

I 
' I 
i 
I 
i 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

l 

I 
I 

I 
I 

5-rP~(;Hf-lN APPROACH/ t7Uli- RAMP CONNfCfOR - fXHIBlf I Of 2 ._____ _____________ __.__ _______________________ CH2MHIU. 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That Jeffrey T. Bankowitz is the Assistant Secretary of Signature Flight 
Support Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the 
laws of the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the 
following are true and correct: 

That the Corporation is authorized to enter into that certain Fifth Amendment to 
Lease Agreement for Fixed Base Operation at Palm Beach International Airport 
between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the 
Corporation (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto. 

That Maria A. Sastre, the President of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and 
empowered to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be 
necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the 
Agreement. 

That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, 
and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the 
full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the 
Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 30+"'- day of September, 2014. 

~~ 
\,_-,_, .. --='~ • 

Corporate Seal Jeffrey T. Bankowitz, Assistant Secretary 

(1 of 1) 



_____, 
I 

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) ACC>R.e>® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 09/30/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS · 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. NAME: 

PHONE (866) 283-7122 j Fffc. No.J: (800) 363-0105 Boston MA office (A/C. No. Ext): 
one Federal street E-MAIL 
Boston MA 02110 USA ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Allianz Global corporate & specialty SE AA1344102 
siqnature Fliqht support corp. INSURERS: New Hampshire Ins co 23841 
201 s orange Avenue 

INSURERC: The Insurance co of the State of PA 19429 suite 1100 A 
Orlando FL 32801 -3478 USA INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570055392061 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

·i:r~ TYPE OF INSURANCE 'iWso ~fj POLICY NUMBER rM~r&;WWvi (~~)BiJv'm,, LIMITS 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AK142/UUJ. l0/0l/L:Ul4 .Lll/Ol/Z015 EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000 -
~ CLAIMS-MADE 0ocCUR 

Aviation Liability DAMAGt: 1 u RENTED 
- PREMISES (Ea occurrence\ 

MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $10,000,000 
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 

~ • PRO- • LOG PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG POLICY JECT 

OTHER: Fire Legal $1,000,000 
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AK1427001 10/01/2014 10/01/2015 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $5,000,000 on-Airport Premises Auto /Ea accident\ - BODILY INJURY ( Per person) X ANYAUTO - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 

,__ AUTOS - AUTOS 
PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 
(Per accident) - - AUTOS 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE -
AGGREGATE EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

DEDI !RETENTION 
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC028234439 09/30/2014 09/30/2015 X I PER STATUTE I l~JH-
C EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N WC028234442 09/30/2014 09/30/2015 ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 

~ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

solely as respects: (i) the Insurance coverages noted above (ii) the contract(s) and only to the extent of the insurance 
requirements of the contract(s) provided all ~olic1 terms, conditions, limitations, deductibles, warranties, and exclusions remain paramount, (iii) the Equipment (if app icab e) and (iv) the operations of the Named Insured, subject to all policy 
terms, conditions, limitations, deductibles, warranties, and exclusions, the following provisions apply: 
Palm Beach county Board of county commissioners, a Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employees and 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach county AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
c/o Insurance Tracking services, Inc. 
(ITS) 

~~g'~f'~._f-,_ PO Box 20270 
Long Beach CA 90801 USA 

©1988~2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

... 
(I) 

s c 
(I) 

~ ... 
(I) 

"O 
0 
:c 

.... 
(0 
0 
N 
0) 
C') 
LO 
LO 
0 

-~ 

0 z 
~ 
CJ 

I;: 

:e 
(I) 
t) 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000035015 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. signature Flight 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 570055392061 
CARRIER I NAIC CODE 
See Certificate Number: 570055392061 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 
Additional Description of Operations / Locations / Vehicles: 

support corp. 

Page_ of_ 

Agents, c/o Palm Beach International Airport, West Palm Beach Florida are included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the Aviation Liability policy. Aviation Liability evidenced herein is Primary to other insurance available to an Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A waiver of subrogation is ~ranted in favor of certificate Holder in accordance with the policy provisions of the Aviation Liability policy. 

ACORD 101 (2008/01} @ 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000035015 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page_ of_ 
AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. signature Flight support corp. 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 570055392061 
CARRIER I NAICCODE 
see certificate Number: 570055392061 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

special Provisions 
As respects the Allianz Global & corporate Specialty AG policy, Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. is actinQ as consultant only and is generating and distributing this certificate in an administrative capacity. Aon UK Limited is the broker for policy number AK1427001. 

Geographical Limits are Worldwide. 

comprehensive General Aviation Liability including inter alia, on-Airport Premises Automotive Liability, Premises, Products and completed Operations Liabilities, Hangarkeepers Liability, Aircraft Liability, contractual Liability, cargo Liability, Baggage Liability, Advertisers Liability and Fire Legal Liability. 

SEVERAL LIABILITY NOTICE: The subscribing insurers' obligations under contracts of insurance to which they subscribe are several and not joint and is limited solely to the extent of their individual subscriptions. The subscribing insurers are not responsible for the subscriptions of any co-subscribing insurer who for any reason does not satisfy all or part of its obligations. LSW 1001 (Insurance) 
This certificate of Insurance shall automatically terminate, without further notice, upon the earliest of (i) natural expiration of the policies on the date shown above; (ii) cancellation of the policies prior to the natural expiration date (as notified to the certificate Holder(s) in accordance with the provisions of this certificate); (iii) termination of the contract (s); and (iv) in the case of Aircraft Hull and/or Aircraft spares Insurance, termination of either the Named Insured (s) or the certificate Holder(s) insurable interest in the equipment (and in the latter case, only with respect to that/those particular certificate Holder(s). 

ACORD 101 {2008/01) @ 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved, 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY 

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000035015 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
NAMED INSURED 

Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. signature Flight support corp. 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 570055392061 
CARRIER I NAIC CODE 
see certificate Number: 570055392061 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

special Provisions continued 

,Page_ of_ 

Each of the above Insurers, individually for its policy only, has authorized the undersigned to issue this certificate on its behalf as a matter of convenience. The undersigned is not an insurer and has no liability of any sort under the above policies nor as a result of this certification. 
This certificate or verification of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein, unless otherwise noted above. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respects to which this certificate or verification of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies subscribed herein is subject to all terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 10/03/2014 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable interest in the property, do not use this form. Use ACORD 27 or ACORD 28. 
PRODUCER CONTACT 

NAME: Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. PHONE (866) 283-7122 I rt~. No.): (800) 363-0105 Boston MA office (NC. No. Ext): 
one Federal street E-MAIL 

I ADDRESS• Boston MA 02110 USA 
~~~~i~~~ ID#: 570000035015 

INSURER/Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED INSURER A: Factory Mutual Insurance co. 21482 
Signature Flight support corp. INSURER B: 

201 s orange Avenue INSURERC: 
suite 1100 A INSURERD: 
Orlando FL 32801 -3478 USA INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER• 570055477161 REVISION NUMBER· 
LOCATION OF PREMISES/ DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 

Re: FB0 Lease Agreement with Palm Beach county for Operations at Palm Beach International Airport. Palm Beach county Board of 
county commissioners, a Political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents are included as Loss 
Payee ATIMA. A Waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of certificate Holder as required by written contract but limited to 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 
COVERED PROPERTY LIMITS LTR DATE (MM/DD/YYYY} DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

A ~PROPERTY LT12l 10/01/2014 10/01/2015 BUILDING ---CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLES PERSONAL PROPERTY --- BUSINESS INCOME BASIC BUILDING X w/o Extra Expense $1,000,000 ---BROAD EXTRA EXPENSE 
CONTENTS '--

RENTAL VALUE X SPECIAL - BLANKET BUILDING EARTHQUAKE - BLANKET PERS PROP 
WIND -
FLOOD X -

BLANKET BLDG & PP $5,000,000 

Blkt B&PP Dad -
'--

INLAND MARINE TYPE OF POLICY 

-CAUSES OF LOSS --- POLICY NUMBER 
NAMED PERILS -- -
CRIME 

'-- -TYPE OF POLICY -
LJ BOILER & MACHINERY/ 

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN -

I--

SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ OTHER COVERAGES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) 
"All Risk" Property coverage of a Physical loss or damage includin!J Boiler and Machinery, Theft, Fire, Flood, Earthquake, wind, 
and Business Interruption coverage subject to ~olicy terms, conditions, and exclusions. valuation: Replacement cost. This 
certificate does not amend, extend, or alter t e coverage afforded by the policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULDANYOFTHEABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 
DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY 
PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach county 
c/o Insurance Tracking services, Inc. 
(ITS) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

dn~B9~f~fno. P.O. Box 20270 
Long Beach CA 90801 USA 

© 1995-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 24 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000035015 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page - of -
AGENCY 

NAMED INSURED 
Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc. signature Flight support corp. POLICY NUMBER 

see Certificate Number: 570055477161 
CARRIER I NAIC CODE 

See Certificate Number: 570055477161 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 24 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Property Insurance 
LOCATION OF PREMISES/ DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

the operations of the Insured under said contract. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ OTHER COVERAGES 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



____.., 
I DATE(MM/DDNYYY) AC<:>Rc:>® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 10/01/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. NAME: 

PHONE (866) 283-7122 I F~. No,): 800-363-0105 Boston MA office (A/C. No, Ext): 
one Federal street E-MAIL 
Boston MA 02110 USA ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: AIG specialty Insurance company 26883 
siqnature Fliqht support Corp. INSURERS: 201 s orange Avenue 
suite 1100 A INSURERC: 
Orlando FL 32801 -3478 USA INSURER 0: 

INSURERE: 
INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570055436858 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF 'ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested ·r-r~ TYPE OF INSURANCE 'iWst5 Wvo POLICY NUMBER r~~MiTvWvi r~~r&,iYYYY1 LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE - • CLAIMS-MADE OoccuR DAMAGE TO Rt:N I t:U - PREMISES /Ea occurrence) 
MED EXP (Any one person) 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE 9 • PR~ OLoc PRODUCTS• COMP/OP AGG POLICY JECT 
OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident\ - BODILY INJURY ( Per person) ANYAUTO - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) - AUTOS - AUTOS 
PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 
(Per accident) - - AUTOS 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE -
AGGREGATE EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

DEDI I RETENTION 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I PER STATUTE I ,~~H-EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE • E.L. EACH ACCIDENT OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

A contractor Poll PLS7589208 12/14/2013 12/14/2016 Limit - Aggregate $10,000,000 
contractor's Pollution Each Incident Limit $1,000,000 
SIR applies per policy ter ~s & condi ions 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 
Re: Lease agreement for FBO, #R2004 1990 dated September 30 2004, between signature Fliiht support corp and certificate Holder; Fuel ~arm Facilities Lease Agreement, #R99 2004D dated October 19, 1999, between Aircra t service International, Inc and certificate Holder. Palm Beach count1 Board of county commissioners, a Political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, Emplohees and Agents are inc uded as Additional Insured as required by written contract, but limited to the operations oft e Insured under said contract, per the applicable endorsement. A Waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of certificate Holder as required by written contract but limited to the operations of the Insured under said contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach county AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE c/o Insurance Tracking services, Inc. 
(ITS) 

~~c?~~~~ 
P.O. Box 20270 
Long Beach CA 90801 USA 

©1988~2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2014/01} The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

a:> 
.IO 
a:> 
co 
~ 
LO 
I{) 
0 
0 
r--
1.0 

0 z 
~ 
I.) 

t;:: 

:e 
Cl) 

0 

~ -- -- ;._/II 

~ --~ --~ -


